Applicant: Intelsat License LLC Call Sign: E202210 File No.: SES-STA-20210812-01493 Special Temporary Authority ("STA")

Intelsat License LLC is granted to operate under special temporary authority for 60 days, commencing September 8, 2021, its fixed earth station in Brewster, WA to provide telemetry, tracking, and command ("TT&C") functions for geostationary orbit satellites: Galaxy 3C (S2381), Galaxy 12 (S2422), Galaxy 13 (S2386), Galaxy 15 (S2387), Galaxy 16 (S2687), Galaxy 17 (S2715), Galaxy 18 (S2733), Galaxy 19 (S2647), Galaxy 23 (S2592), Galaxy 28 (S2160), Galaxy 30 (S3016), Intelsat 18 (S2817), Intelsat 23 (S2831), Intelsat 34 (S2915) and provide customer services in the frequency bands 5925-6425 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 3700-4200 MHz (space-to-Earth). All operations are authorized under the following conditions:

1. Operations shall not cause harmful interference to, and shall not claim protection from, interference caused to it by any other lawfully operating station and it shall cease transmission(s) immediately upon notice of such interference.

2. In the event of any harmful interference under this grant of STA, Intelsat License LLC, E202210, must cease operations immediately upon notification of such interference, and must inform the Commission, in writing, immediately of such an event.

3. Temporary operations will be on center frequencies within frequency bands 5925-6425 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 3700-4200 MHz (space-to-Earth) as authorized in each license of the requested associated space stations.

4. Grant of this authorization is without prejudice to any determination that the Commission may make regarding pending IBFS File No.: SES-LIC-20201222-01430 or future Intelsat License LLC applications.

5. Any action taken, or expense incurred as a result of operations pursuant to this STA is solely at Intelsat License LLC's risk.

This action is issued pursuant to Section 0.261 of the Commission's rules on delegated authority, 47 CFR §0.261, and is effective immediately.